

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Neil D. Gordon
Assistant Attorney General
Environment, Natural
Resources, and Agriculture
Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

[additional counsel listed inside]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Question Presented..... | i |
| Parties to the Proceeding | ii |
| Table of Authorities | ix |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statutory Involved | 1 |
| Introduction | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 7 |
| I. The D.C. Circuit’s remand decision conflicts with <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> | 7 |
| II. The D.C. Circuit’s decision conflicts with the decisions of other circuits that have vacated agency rules imposed without authority. | 8 |
| III. The petition raises an important question of administrative law and of the interpretation of two federal statutes—the Administrative Procedure Act and the Clean Air Act. | 11 |
| IV. Whether the D.C. Circuit may leave an unauthorized agency action in place is an issue of exceptional importance because of its jurisdiction over many agency actions. | 16 |
| V. Even if EPA eventually acquires authority by completing a valid finding, this issue will not be moot because it is capable of repetition yet evading review..... | 20 |
| Conclusion | 23 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Additional Counsel | 24 |
| Petition Appendix Table of Contents | i |
| United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit Order in EPA-77FR9304 Issued December 15, 2015 | 1a–3a |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 Scope of review | 4a |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1) Hazardous air pollutants | 5a–6a |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607 (excerpts) Administrative proceedings and judicial review | 6a–10a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) | 5 |
| <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>American Forest & Paper Association v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998) | 10 |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 19 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) | 2, 7, 18 |
| <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) | 11 |
| <i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 19 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 5, 15 |
| <i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) | 11 |
| <i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 14 |
| <i>Delaware Dep't of Natural Res. & Env'tl. Control</i> <i>v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 14 |
| <i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) | 12 |
| <i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) | 13 |
| <i>Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sibelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958) | 15 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)..... | 2 |
| <i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 19 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1255 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) | 22 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band</i> <i>Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) | 8 |
| <i>Smithmeyer v. United States</i> , 147 U.S. 342 (1893) | 14 |
| <i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011) | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1895) | 13 |
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) | 5 |
| <i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975) | 21 |
| <i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 5 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|-----------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 57a(e)(5)(B) | 17 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 1276(a)(1) | 16 |
| 30 U.S.C. § 816(a)(1) | 17 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(1) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412 | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1)–(2) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1)–(3) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d) | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1) | passim |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A) | 4, 17, 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607 | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) | 11, 16 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d) | 12, 13 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1) | 1, 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(d)(9) | 1 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9) | 12, 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(B) | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(C) | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9613(a) | 16 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 402(b) | 16 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706..... | 1, 11, 14 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 12 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) | 9, 14 |
